
A0-007

2

A0-007

3

2

A4-003

1

A0-014

1

A0-013

G51
Dressing Room

17 m²

G53
Changing Room

G52
Change Room

G35
Laundry
10 m²

G54
WC

G55
WC

G49a
Corridor 2

A0-0121

A0-012

2

A0-012

3

A0-012 4

New fire rated partition with 
wipeable finish to both sides

New FD60 
double door

FFL 39.230

Skylight Skylight

Oven Cooker Hood

Ramp up 
140mm

New Part M compliant ramp

New plaster board 
finish to wall

Remove ex door 
and ventilation grill 
above and make 
good finishes to 

opening 

Form new 60 min

partition with FD30S HO 

double doors to separate 

kitchen and provide a 

protected means of 

escape from the kitchen 

and access to the WC and 

rear rooms finish with 

ceramic tiles both sides 

FFL 39350

New double & Half 
leaf with vision panels 
to both leaves

New fire rated partition with 
wipeable finish to both sides

New disabled WC - door to be installed opening 

onto corridor closing in direction of travel 

See A2-020 for detail to Corridor Ramp 

** First priority site inveistgation works to set 

final FFL  

New FD30
fire door

New single door 
with vision panel
160 step

Roof Light above

Roof Light above

Roof Light above

Roof Light above

FFL 39.350

FFL 39.370

FFL 39.350

FFL 39510

Remove 
brickwork plinth 
to this wall

New plaster 
board on 
GTEC liner 
brackets finish 
to wall

Skylight Skylight

Step up 
280mm

Folding wall with pass door

Ramp up 
140mm

New Part M compliant ramp

New independant wall lining and 
thermal insulation to conceal 
steels and buttress to wall with 
plasterboard finish

New plaster board 
finish to wall

Existing opening is 738mm clear. 

Contractor to widen door to provide 

a 800mm clear width to improve 

access. Existing lintel may be ok 

subject to bearing (concealed)

Existing Stage

Fit new FD60S door min 
800 clear width

New external quality door to Bin Store also provides 

secondary means of escape from kitchen and store  

Fit new FD30S door min 800 clear width

Form 3no brushed concrete steps to provide safe 

delivery access

Widen opening to 1010 s/o 

width. Fit new FD30S door

Allow to fit 2no concrete lintels 

to widen opening to 1m clear to 

improve stage access inc mg 

finishes 

Replace timber stage access 

steps with wider steps to 

improve stage access 

EX-23 EX-21

EX-22 EX-20 EX-19

EX-18

EX-08

EX-20

EX-37

EX-05

EEX-03 EEX-04

EEX-08

EEX-09

EX-12

EX-11 EX-13

EX-17

EX--16

EX-14

DG-07

FD30S HO

[A1]

EX-27

EX-38

EX-42

EX-40

EX-41

EX-04

EX-08EX-09

EX-07

EX-03

EX-31

EX-32

EX-33

EX-34

EX-35

EX-02

EX-39

W4

W3

W2

W1

ED-1
[Type 14]

DG-14

FD30S

[B1]
DG-13

FD30S

[B1]

G15
Lobby

G29
Cloakroom

G28
Cpd

G12
Kitchen/Staffroom

G26
Tech Room

DG-06

FD30S

[C2]

G41
Dry Food Store

G40
Lobby Boiler

G39
Kitchen

G44a
Corridor 1

G21
Store

G23
Store

E
le

c
tr

ic

ED-3
[Type 3]

G25
Store ?

G17
Female WCs

G18
Dis. WC

G16
Male WCs

G01
Vestibule

G02
Foyer

G03
Office

G04
Ticket Office

G05
Office

G07
Cpd

G06
WC

G08
Cpd

G09
Corridor

G10
Office

G11
Office

G33
Storeroom

G34
Storeroom

G22
Bar

G24
Cpd

EX-36

DG-25

FD30S

[B2]

DG-26

FD30S

[C2]

DG-11

FD30S

[C3]

DG-12

FD30s

[A2]

ED-2
[Type 13]

EX-18

EEX-01

DG-15

FD30S

[C3]

EX-06

DG-16

Nil

[D2]

G45
Dis. WC

G46
Cleaners

G44b
Lobby 1

G47a
Multi-Purpose Room 1

G50
Cleaner

Skylight

G43
Bin Store

Automatic opening PPC aluminium door with 

manifestations ALUK

push button control for assisted auto opening 

Motorised 
blackout 
blind to 
window

New Industrial washer and dryer, 16A plug 

sockets required and ventilation extract

worktop back wall, replace sink and taps 

Automatic 

opening PPC 

aluminium door 

with 

manifestations 

ALUK

New shower and sink

Motorised 
blackout 
blind to 
window

Motorised 
blackout 
blind to 
window

Motorised 
blackout 
blind to 
window

EEX-02

DG-17

FD30S

[C1]

Secondary Means of Escape from the Kitchen, 

Delivery Access to the Kitchen and Access to 

bin store 

Primary Entrance to Multi Purpose rooms 

and Means of Escape from the Kitchen and Multi 

purpose room and secondary means of escape from 

back of Hall 

Primary Means of Escape from the Hall 

Primary Means 

of Escape and 

Secondary Entrance to  

the Hall 

Primary Means of Escape 
and Entrance to the Hall 

Ramp up 
1:12

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

SVP

G58
Back Stage

G59
Front Stage

G57
Services

FFL 39.350

1273

Ramp up 
1:60

Ramp up 
1:12

928 445

1500

FFL 39350

RWP
with LL
access 
panel to 
RE

RWP
with LL
access 
panel to 
RE

G47b
Multipurpose Room 2

G42
Delivery Entrance

G49b
Lobby 2

New 1100mm 

high guarding 

with cane 

detection at 

ground level

New 1100mm high guarding to either side of 

both doors with cane detection at ground level

Existing Bins

1310 x 750

500Litres x 4no

ex boiler

Relocate bolier 
flue to this 
elevation from 
east elevation

A0-009

2

A0-009

3

Existing heat 

exchanger at HL in 

this room with vent 

grilles throwing air 

into the hall over 

the Kitchen servery 

Existing heat exchanger at HL in 

this room assume over Toilets 

with vent grilles throwing air into 

the hall from the wall at HL 

Existing heat 

exchanger at HL in 

this room over bar 

area with vent 

grilles throwing air 

into the hall over 

the upper bar walls 

Existing heat 

exchanger at HL in 

this room with vent 

grilles throwing air 

into the hall over 

the Kitchen servery 

Ramp 

DG-30

G20b
Main Hall Seating Areas

151 m²

G20a
Main Hall Seating Area

145 m²

G20c
Main Hall - Dance Floor

320 m²

Extension

GEA: 175 sqm
GIA: 162 sqm 

Refurbished Areas

GIA: 33 sqm

To be read in conjunction with Civic Hall drawings:-

• Setting Out Plans A2-001 to A2-005
• Detailed Set Out Elevations 
• Window and Door Schedules A3-001 to A3-009
• Floor Finishes and Room Schedules A4-001 to A4-008
• Reflected Ceilings A6-001
• Detailed Room Layouts A7-001 to A7-046
• Fire Strategy Plan A8-001
• External Works Drawings A9-001 to A9-003

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1:100
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Copyright: of this drawing is vested in the Architect and it must not be 
copied or reproduced without consent. Printing: Please note that paper 
prints of this drawing may not be an accurate reproduction of the given 
scale. Key dimensions are noted for reference.   Purpose: Unless marked as 
such drawing should not be used for Construction purposes. Detailed 
setting out drawings will need to be supplied for Tender and Construction 
purposes. Figured dimensions only are to be taken from this drawing. All 
Dimensions and Levels are to be checked on site, prior to commencement. 
All contractors are to be responsible for taking and checking all dimensions 
relative to their work. Dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise 
stated.  bpArchitecture are to be advised of any variation between drawings 
and site conditions. CoOrdination This drawings is to be read in 
conjunction with all other consultant's drawings, specifications and 
schedules. 
CDM: Work must not start on site before a Construction Phase Health 
and Safety Plan is in place (if applicable).  The Client is responsible for 
ensuring that a Principal Designer and/or Principal Contractor has been 
appointed and the Health and Safety executive have been notified (for 
projects which will involve more than 500 person days and/or will last more 
than 30 working days on site).................IF IN DOUBT ASK
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Proposed Ground Floor OA GA Plan
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Sept 2020

BSP

Nantwich Town Council

Proposed Alterations and Extension to 

Nantwich Civic Hall, 4 Market St, 

Nantwich CW5 5NF
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A1

1 : 100

Ground Floor Plan

NOTE 
Items in blue indicate proposed works 

Rev Drawn Comments  Date

1 SS Record of presentation at client meeting on 22nd
September 2020.

22/09/2020

2 BPA Steel frame and windows to Multi Purpose room
equalised and Double doors moved to corridor to
provide Protected Means of Escape following
conversation with Building Control Officer

Oct 2020

3 BPA Louvre doors to bin store moved to serve just bin
store, Single door to Secondary Means of Escape from
Kitchen shown to separate escape following discussion
with Building Control Officer

09 Oct 2020

4 BPA Tender. 16 Oct 2020
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